measure of our performance but rather should be utilized as a supplemental measure of financial performance in
evaluating our business. Management believes that adjusted net income provides relevant and useful information that
enables external users of our financial statements, such as industry analysts, investors, lenders and rating agencies, to
better understand and evaluate our ongoing operating results and allow for greater transparency in the review of our
overall financial, operational and economic performance. Adjusted net income per diluted share represents adjusted net
income divided by weighted-average diluted shares outstanding.

88888

Capital Structure*

Note: 2011 includes debt related to acquisition of Gary Williams but only 16 days of EBITDA contribution

*   Includes cash and debt of CVR Partners LP and CVR Refining LP

(1) Adjusted for FIFO, turnaround expenses, SBC, financing costs, gains/losses on derivatives, net, current period settlements on derivative contracts, asset dispositions, loss on extinguishment of debt,
Gary Williams acquisition and integration costs, and bridge loan expenses

(2) Non-GAAP reconciliation on slide 9

Financials
($ in millions)

Full Year

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

 Cash $   36.9 $   200.0 $   388.3 $   896.0 $   842.1 $   753.7

 Total Debt, including current portion 491.3 477.0 863.8 898.2 676.2 674.9

 Net Debt (Cash) 454.4 277.0 475.5 2.2 (165.9) (78.8)

 CVR Stockholder’s Equity 653.8 689.6 1,151.6 1,525.1 1,188.6 988.1

 Adjusted EBITDA(1)(2) $   206.8 $   192.0 $   691.3 $   1,264.5 $   659.7 $   473.5

99999

Consolidated
Non-GAAP Financial Measures

(1) Represents the portion of gain (loss) on derivatives, net related to contracts that matured during the respective periods and settled with counterparties. There are no premiums paid or received at
inception of the derivative contracts and upon settlement, there is no cost recovery associated with these contracts.

(2) Legal, professional and integration expenses related to the December 2011 acquisition

Financials
($ in millions)

Full Year

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Net income attributable to CVR Energy stockholders $   69.4 $   14.3 $   345.8 $   378.6 $   370.7 $   173.9